] "/ Philip Bostock, Chief Executive

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive
Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN

Exeter City Council Tel: 01392 277888  www.exeter.gov.uk
To the Chair and Members Direct dial: 01392 265107
of the Licensing Sub-Committee Fax: 01392 265268

email: howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk

Our ref:
Your ref:

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held on MONDAY 10 NOVEMBER 2008,
commencing at 2.00 pm in the Bad Homburg Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider
the following business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, on
Exeter 265107.

Pages

Part I: Iltems suqggested for discussion with the press and public present

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial interests,
including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business on the
agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item. Councillors requiring
clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the day of the
meeting.

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It is considered unlikely that the Committee would wish to exclude the press and
public during consideration of the items on this agenda. If, however, the
Committee were to exclude the press and public, a resolution in the following
form should be passed:

“RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) on the
grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph(s) of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.”



LICENSING ACT 2003

4 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE IMPERIAL, NEW NORTH ROAD 1-28

To consider the report of the Head of Environmental Health Services.

(Report circulated)

Membership of the Sub-Committee will be drawn from the following members of the Licensing
Committee:-

Councillors Noble (Chair), Branston, Cole, Mrs Danks, Gale, Mitchell, Newby, Shiel, R Smith, Sterry,
Wadham and Winterbottom

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print
on request to Member Services on 01392 265107.




Agenda ltem 4

Exeter City Council

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING:
10/11/2008

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW
APPLICATION FOR; Review of a Premises Licence

REPORT BY Principal Licensing Officer

PART I

1. THE APPLICATION
1.1 Applicant Ms Helen Samways
1.2 Premises Imperial New North Road exeter EX4 4AH

1.3 Application: To seek a REVIEW of the premises licence
granted to this premises following a Hearing by a
Licensing Sub Committee held on 16 August 2005. The
details of the application for review relate primarily to the
prevention of Public Nuisance the details of which are
attached at pages 4-9.

1.4 Additionally Ms Samways has submitted a diary of events
running from May to August 2008 page 10

1.5 The Notice of Determination setting out the decision made
on the 16 August 2005 is attached for information.
Pages 11-13

1.6 Detail of Licensable Activities permitted shown on page
14

PART 11
2. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

2.1 Representations relating to the review have been received
from :

2.2 Ms Helen Samways. Pages 4-9

2.3 Dr. Trevor Wiggins page 15

2.4 Ms Vivienne Wells pages 16-17

2.5 C. Dampney page 18

3 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Reports/MC/LICENSINGACT2003. DRAFTTEMPLATE

Page 1



3.1 Wetherspoons have responded to the Interested parties and
the Environmental Protection Unit who are a Responsible
Authority by attending meetings called to discuss the issues
and subsequently issuing an action plant that identifies the
issues raised and makes proposals on how to tackle those
issues. Pages 19-22

All documents previously copied to representatives of
Wetherspoons and the Interested parties.
PART III

4. RELEVANT LICENSING POLICY CONSIDER
[...]
ng
objectives.

5.5 Modify conditions by altering, omitting or adding them;

5.6 Exclude a licensable activity from the licence;
5.7 Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;

5.8 Suspend the Premises Licence (subject to a maximum
period of three months)

5.9 Revoke the licence.

5.10 The Committee should be mindful that in making their
decision, whether to modify conditions or to suspend or
revoke the licence, it must be necessary to do so to
promote the licensing objective relating to the protection
of children, not just because it is considered desirable to
do so.

Reports/M C/L]C]:‘NS INGACT2003. DRAFTTEMPLATE

Page 3



Author: Principal Licensing Officer
Date: 28-10-08
Reference:

Reports/MC/LICENSINGACT2003. DRAFTTEMPLATE

Page 4



Fod o,

».

Berai sy

;G2 -209 KIS

\
f\

5\ Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

SE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use

additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I HELEN SAMWAYS

{Insert name of applicant)
apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below {delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

THE IMPERIAL

NEW NORTH ROAD

Post town EXETER Post code (if known) EX4 4AH

Name of premises licence holder or ¢lub holding club premises certificate (if
known)
JD WETHERSPOON PLC

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known
002257

Part 2 - Applicant details
| am

Please tick
[...]
d restaurants in the mixed i area of pr slipulate that 'culside areas musl ceasa lo be used afler 11pm’

As a similar Mixed use developmenl The Imperial should have the same clause in their license

Page 11



EXETER CITY COUNCIL (Licensing Authority)
LICENSING ACT 2003

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Application under section 34, Licensing Act 2003 to vary the premises licence of
The Imperial, New North Road, Exeter EX4 4AH

Decision of Licensing Sub-Committee B sitting at The Civic Centre on Tuesday
16™ August at 9.30am :

The Application

The Applicant applied to vary its premises licence in the terms set out at pages 8 — 16
of its Operating Schedule (except for the request for extended hours on no more than
12 non-standard occasions per year which was not pursued following negotiations
with the police).

Relevant Representations
Relevant representations against this application were raised by 20 local residents.
The issues raised in the relevant representations related to the following licensing

objectives:-
1. Prevention of crime and disorder
2. Prevention of public nuisance

In particular local residents voiced the following concerns:-

Prevention of crime and disorder

1. Anti-social behaviour from inebriated people walking home along New
North Road late at night
2. Vandalism to vehicles in car park

Prevention of public nuisance

1. Noise disturbance from customers leaving the premises late at night
2. Littering and fouling of residents’ gateways and gardens

3. Noise disturbance from staft clearing up at night

4. Noise from the beer garden and car park late at night

Residents also argued that longer opening hours generally would atiract motre
customers into the area and encourage excessive drinking. The area is predominantly
residential and this would therefore exacerbate the existing problems associated with
the premises.

The Applicant gave the following responses:-

Prevention of crime and disorder
1. No evidence indicating that this was caused by customers
[...]
drive ways,

i hope that you will be able take these concerns into account when setting the conditions
of their fulure license

C&ZMWV}

Page 19



The Imperial, Exeter

Action plan implemented at pub to address residents’ concerns

Complaint

Resident
expressing
concern

Remedial Action

Timeframe for
Wetherspoons to
Action

Noise from cusiomers is
causing disturbance lo
residents after 2300 hours.

Ms Samways

1. Preventing all customers
(including smokers) from
using the garden/patio area
after 2300 hours, 7 days
per week. The staff will
start reminding customers
of the need to return inside
the premises from 2245
hours (or eartier if the
garden is particularly busy).

2. Erecting additicnal
signage both internally and
externally reminding
customers of these
restrictions and asking
them to respect the rights
of cur neighbours to the
quiet enjoyment of their
homes.

3. Increasing the number of
staff working in the external
areas throughout trading
hours and identifying a
specific member of staff to
conduct regular checks of
the garden/patio area after
2300 hours, These checks
are being implemented to
ensure that customers are
leaving the premises
quickly and quietly and are
not lingering in the external
areas.

4. Al§ staff, door staff and
managers have been fully
re-priefed con the
company's expectations in
respect of preventing noise
from causing a disturbance
{0 our neighbours. They
have been asked to remind
customers leave the
premises quickly and
quietly at the end of the
evening.

Immaediate effect.

Temporary signage already in
place. Permanent signage to
be put in place in the next 4-6
weeks,

Immediate effect.

Re-briefing undertaken on
receipt of application for review
of premises licence & to be
reiterated 10 new staff on an
engoeing basis.

Smoke from customers is
causing disturbance to
residents when smokers are
using the patio area.

Ms Samways

5. Wherever possible we
will tip/stack outside
furniture after 2300 hours to
render it unusable and
discourage smokers from
lingering outside for longer
than is necessary.

Immediate effect.

Page 20




6. After 2300 hours the
patio and garden wili be
closed to smokers and they
will be redirected to a small
area at the front entrance to
the premises, away from
the most noise sensitive
properties.

Immediate effect.

Noise from the metal garden
chairs on the patio is causing
a disturbance 1o residents
when the chairs are scraped
along the ground.

Ms Samways

7. The metal chairs will be
replaced with wooden
garden furniture that will not
give rise to the same noise
issues.

Immediate effect.

Failure to provide advance
notice of when events will be
held means that residents do
not have sufficient
opportunity 1o either
participate in the events or
make alternative
arrangements when such
events are o be held.

Ms Samways

8. On any occasion that a
temporary event notice is
obtained to allow for the
provision of entertainment
at the pub or in the garden
the pub manager will
ensure that all residents
living in the pub grounds
and above the pub are
given at least 10 days
written notice of our
intention to hold such an
event.

Ongoing obligation,

Noise and anti-social
behaviour from customers is
causing disturbance to
residents living in the streets
surrounding the premises
after customers have left the
premises.

Ms Wells
Dr Wiggins
C Dampney

See actions af points 2, 3 &
4 abhove.

9. We have instructed
engineers to visit the site
and to review the quality of
the CCTV provision inside
the premises and to install
additional CCTV cameras
in the carpark/externai
areas of the premises.

Whilst it is very difficult for
the pub management team
to control the behaviour of
cusfomers after they have
ieft the pub we will
nevertheless do what we
can to prevent this type of
behaviour, We would
encourage residents to call
the pub on 01392 434050
at the time of the
disturbance (or the
following day) & describe
the individuais who they
believe have come from our
pub and have caused the
disturbance. The pub
management team can
then review of the CCTV
footage and if the individual
can be identified, we will
commit to banning that
individual from returning to
the pub on a future
occasiorn.

CCTV engineers ta visit site to
conduct a review of the CCTV
provision in the course cof the
next 4 to 6 weeks.

Customers are taking boltles
& glassware off the premises
& discarding it in the
surrounding streets,

Ms Wells
Dr Wiggins

10. Members of staff will be
tasked to monitor the exit
points from the premises at
the end of trading hours.
Any customers who are
attempting to leave the

immediate effect.

Page 21

T



premises with glassware or
bottles will be prevented
from doing so.

Concern about the pub not
being pro-active to prevent
customers becoming drunk
and unruly.

Ms Wells
Dr Wiggins

11. Al staff to receive
training upon induction and
then receive 6 monthly
refresher training on their
obligations not to serve
underage, drunk or
disorderly customers.
Records of such training to
be kept on site and made
avaitable to the relevant
authorities upon their
request.

12. Any customers
behaving in an aggressive
or anti-sogial manner whilst
on or whilst leaving the
premises will be banned
from returning to the
premises.

Ongoing obligation.

Immediate effect.

Concern about the noise
created by the showing of
films in the garden area on
the May Bank Heliday
weekend

Ms Wells
Dr Wiggins

See action point 8 above.

13. All future one-off
events o take place in
consultation with the
Environmental Health
Officer to ensure that noise
is kept tc an acceptable
level and does not cause a
disturbance to the
neighbouring properties.

Ongoing obligation.

Concern that customers are
parking their vehicles illegally
in residents’ parking zecnes

Ms Wells
Dr Wiggins

The pub has a large
carpark which it makes
avaifable for cusfomers
who wish to bring their
vehicles to the pub.
Parking issues in the
surrounding streets cannot
be prevented by the pub
management feam. Any
p
[...]
 a-
review that it may exercise where it considers
them necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

1.6 The licensing authority may decide that no
action: is necessary if it finds that the review
does not require it to take any steps necessary
to promgte the licensing objectives. In addition,
there is nothing to prevent a licensing
authority issuing an informal warning to the
licence holder and/or to recommend
improvement within a particular period of
time. It is expected that licensing authorities
will regard such warnings as an important
mechanism for ensuring that the licensing

o
e

Page 25



objectives are effectively promoted and that
warnings should be issued in writing to the
holder of the licenca. However, where
responsible authorities like the police or
environmental health officers have already
issued warnings requiring improvement —
either orally or in writing ~ that have failed as
part of their own stepped approach to
concerns, licensing authorities should not
merely repeat that approach.

11.17 Where the licensing authority considers that

action under.its statutory powers are necessary,
it may take any of the foltowing steps:

* to modify the conditions of the premises
licence {which includes adding new
conditions or any alteration or omission of
an existing condition), for example, by
reducing the hours of opening or by requiring
door supervisors at particular times;
to exclude a licensable activity from the
scope of the licence, for example, to exclude
the performance of live music or playing of
recorded music (where it is not within the
incidental live and recorded music
exemption);

* to remove the designated premises supervisor,
for example, because they consider that the
problems are the result of poor management;

+ to suspend the licence for a period not
exceeding three months;

+ to revoke the licence,

11.18 In deciding which of these powers to invoke,

it is expected that licensing authorities should
so far as possible seek t
[...]
ge 28



	Agenda
	4 Review of Premises Licence - The Imperial, New North Road



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 10 November 2008 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Branston, Newby and Shiel 
 
Also Present: 
 
 Principal Environmental Health Officer, Licensing Solicitor and Member Services Officer 
(HB) 
 
70  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

  
 Councillor Branston was appointed Chair for this meeting. 

 
71  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

  
 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 

 
 LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
72  REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE IMPERIAL, NEW NORTH ROAD 

  
 In attendance: 

 
Applicants for a Review 
 
Ms Helen Samways 
Mr Lee Nattrass 
Mr Dampney 
Dr Wiggins 
Ms V. Wells       
 
Representing JD Wetherspoon (Respondents) 
 
Ms Melinka Berridge   :  Senior Licensing, Planning and Regulatory Solicitor  
Mr Kris Dungey          : General Manager SW England and Wales  
Mr Martin Cumiskey    :  Designated Premises Manager 
Mr James Honour       :  Area Manager for Devon 
 
Representing Exeter City Council 
 
Mr John Leech             : Environmental Health Manager 
 
The Chair introduced the Sub Committee Members and Officers. Prior to the meeting 
Ms Samways circulated a written submission that related to her application for a 
review. All parties and the Members read this document and accepted it as read. 
 
Ms Samways 
 
Helen Samways stated that she had requested changes to the conditions to 
prevent use of the beer garden area beyond 23.00hrs to safeguard the rights of the 
residents. She referred to the written statement which detailed the issues under 
consideration. Neither the Sub Committee Members nor the Respondents had 
questions to put to the Applicants. 



 
Mr Dampney 
 
Mr Dampney stated that his experiences in relation to the running of the premises 
related to day time rather than the night. Mr Dampney stated that the staff 
employed tended to be young people and he questioned whether they were mature 
enough to make decisions. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager reported that the application for a review 
related to noise within the grounds of the Imperial after 23.00 hrs, from people 
smoking and/or drinking. The Environmental Protection Section has received 8 
complaints regarding noise from the Imperial since the beginning of 2008.  These 
complaints had all been received during the summer months (May to July), with the 
exception of one complaint regarding street noise from people leaving the 
premises. This had been received on 7 October 2008, after the application for 
review. 
 
Following complaints in the summer, a residents’ meeting had been held by J D 
Wetherspoon on 21 July 2008.  Although the company had intended to distribute 
the minutes from this meeting, it was accepted that this did not happen. An action 
plan, addressing the concerns raised by the residents, has been produced and 
implemented by J D Wetherspoon which had been circulated to residents. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager reported that officers were satisfied that J D 
Wetherspoon were addressing the issues raised in the action plan and submitted 
recommended conditions to the Sub Committee for consideration. 
 
Respondents 
 
Ms Berridge apologised to the Sub Committee for taking up their time and to the 
neighbours. Ms Berridge stated that the company had put in place immediate steps 
to address the concerns raised. 
 
Actions already taken 
 
The company had met those residents who had complained to ensure that all 
information was available. A pre-meeting had been arranged with Ms Samways 
and Mr Nattrass at the premises and Ms Lisa Cocks of the Environmental 
Protection Section which had proved very beneficial. An action plan had been 
devised and implemented. All parties had indicated that they were satisfied with the 
measures proposed. 
 
The details of the Action Plan were set out in pages 20-23 of the agenda papers. 
 
With regard to CCTV provision, a concern had been raised regarding customers 
leaving the pub area and behaving in an anti-social way. The company does not 
tolerate such behaviour on the premises and cameras will be in place by the end of 
November which will provide full coverage. If coverage shows individuals behaving 
inappropriately on the premises they will be banned from using the premises and 
footage will be provided to the relevant authorities. 
  
Full signage of approximately 2m in height and 1m wide will be provided at all exits 
and entrances and close to the front door with a clear message to customers to 
respect the rights of neighbouring residents. The signage will indicate that the beer 
garden facilities will close at 23.00 hrs. The premises also operates the Challenge 
21 scheme. 
 



The Action Plan will cover the comments of Dr Wiggins relating to re-cycling bins 
on the premises. These will be reinstated by the end of the year. 
  
All other action points have been implemented immediately upon confirmation by 
the residents that they were acceptable. 
 
To ensure as far as possible that problems did not recur, the company was 
committed to regular meetings with residents. Company representatives would 
attend the meetings to ensure that the premises’ management team are 
addressing all concerns. Senior management would be trained to ensure that any 
concerns were raised to the next level if no-one was available. 
 
Application in context 
 
The eight complaints raised are essentially noise complaints which should be 
placed in the context of 13 years of operation. It is no coincidence that they 
coincide with the first full summer since the introduction of the smoking ban. 
Uniquely, the Imperial has residential apartments above the premises which were 
in existence when the premises was being developed. There was a fair and 
reasonable expectation of some noise during their residence. This noise has not 
been unreasonable excessive. 
 
The premises has a large park-like garden and it was difficult to monitor people in 
the grounds but efforts would be increased now. 
 
Ms Berridge added that the company operated a stringent training programme and 
no one is allowed to sell alcohol until they have completed an induction process 
and are properly trained. Ms Berridge said J D Wetherspoon equipped staff with 
suitable skills to refuse clients in appropriate circumstances.  
 
Ms Berridge confirmed that the company were happy to agree to the request from 
Ms Samways and Mr Nattrass regarding the closure of the beer garden after 23.00 
hrs and to the recommended conditions produced by the Environmental Health 
Manager. The company had no problem in committing to these if considered 
appropriate to impose them by the Sub Committee. 
 
In respect of proposed conditions, the person to be designated would be the 
Designated Premises Supervisor who would also be the appropriate person for 
liaison with Environmental Health Officers. For one-off events (proposed condition 
2), the proposal would be to liaise with the Environmental Health Officer. 
Regarding proposed condition 3, we are prepared for the patio and garden area to 
be closed after 23.00 hours with smokers directed to a small area at the front 
entrance to the premises.  
 
In summary, Ms Berridge apologised again for the company’s shortcomings and 
reassured the Sub-Committee that the matter was taken very seriously. The 
company was committed to liaising with residents and Environmental Health 
Officers in future with an on going commitment to the action plan. 
 
Ms Berridge responded as follows to questions from Members: 
 
Councillor Newby :  How many door staff work on weekends? Are incidents 
logged or reported to the manager? What training is given to staff in respect 
of those individuals who have drunk too much? 
  
The company operates a strong front of house management policy and since 2005 
all door supervisors have been SIA qualified. Two door staff are engaged from 



19.00hrs until closing time on Friday and Saturday and are trained to meet certain 
standards of behaviour.  
 
Door staff are required to complete a log book inputting issues identified during the 
course of the night including the number of entries refused/people ejected.  
 
Are notices precise enough for those who are very drunk? What action is 
taken on glass/bottle removal? 
 
Access to and egress from the Orangery have been restricted. Door staff now 
stand at the main entrance to the premises and ensure that no one leaves with 
glasses and bottles. All clientele are reminded by front of house staff to drink up 
and not to take glasses with them. 
 
In respect of the use of the beer garden, staff now collect empty glasses etc. 
between 22.00 hrs and 23.00 hrs. 
 
Councillor Branston : Experienced managers are overseeing younger 
members of staff who might nevertheless be under pressure to serve quickly 
and not uphold policies like Don’t Do Drunk or Challenge 21. 
 
Mr Cumiskey, who has over four years of experience as co-manager and worked in 
conjunction with the Designated Premises Supervisor, stated that a third of the 
workforce was 18-25. There was constant coaching and a supervisor in the bar at 
all times. Induction training was comprehensive and there were mystery visits and 
checks at all levels. Where drunk customers were identified the refusal was 
recorded on the till and the refusal log was analysed weekly. If the number of 
refusals was low then a training query was raised. 
 
The management team responsible for the overall commercial management of the 
premises numbers 6 or 7 including kitchen managers and includes four personal 
licence holders which is unusually high. Additionally, there is a significant amount 
of training for the Bar Supervisor Role. Training was detailed and structured and it 
could take 18 months to go from Associate to Supervisor and two or two and a half 
years to become a Bar Supervisor. In the absence of a Designated Premises 
Supervisor, a duty manager would be present.  
 
There are three separate bar areas. On each bar there is a supervisor plus two 
further managers on the next tier of management (one of whom would be a 
Designated Premises Supervisor).  
 
The company had won industry awards for quality of training. 
 
Councillor Newby : How long has Ms Samways lived in the apartment? 
 
Just under three years. 
 
Neither Mr Dungay or Ms Samways wished to make any further representations. 
 
The Sub Committee retired at 14.55 hrs to make its decision. The Licensing 
Solicitor and the Member Services remained with the Sub Committee. 
 
The hearing re-convened at 15.05hrs. 
 
The Chairman stated that the Sub Committee had been impressed with the 
measures taken and proposed to be taken in response to the issues raised in 
respect of the licensing objective relating to public nuisance. However they felt that 



having considered all the information and evidence before them, it was both 
reasonable and necessary to impose all the conditions proposed by the 
Environmental Health Manager to ensure the promotion of the Licensing Objective 
of the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
RESOLVED that the conditions on the premises licence be amended by the 
addition of the following: 
 
      (1) a person shall be designated in writing to deal with any issues regarding 

nuisance or disturbance. This designated person shall be available for 
contact, via a specified telephone or mobile phone number, at any time 
whilst any licensable activity is provided. The designated person shall 
investigate every complaint made. A written or electronic record shall be 
kept of the time, details of the complaint, the details of the designated 
person investigating the complaint and outcome of the complaint. This 
record will be kept in a legible form for a period not less than 12 (twelve) 
months and made available on request of an authorised officer; 

 
(2) all future one-off events to take place in consultation with the Environmental 

Health Protection Section of Exeter City Council to ensure that noise is kept 
to an acceptable level and does not cause a disturbance to the 
neighbouring properties; and 

 
(3) customers (including smokers) will be prevented from using the 

garden/patio area after 23:00 hours, 7 days a week.  Staff will start to 
remind customers of the need to return inside the premises from 22:45 
hours (or earlier if the garden/patio area is particularly busy).  After 23:00 
hours the patio and garden will be closed to smokers and they will be 
directed to a small area at the front entrance to the premises, away from 
the most noise sensitive properties. 

 

 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.10 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


